

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

CATALINA MESSINA, KATHERINE  
DIEKER, CHRISTOPHER JACOB,  
ANNA ZIMBERG, and ISABELLA  
WALZ,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE COLLEGE OF NEW JERSEY  
and THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF  
THE COLLEGE OF NEW JERSEY,

Defendants.

Hon. Zahid N. Quraishi, U.S.D.J.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:21-CV-17576-  
ZNQ-DEA

**CIVIL ACTION**  
**(ELECTRONICALLY FILED)**

**Brief Due: October 4, 2021**

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

---

Daniel M. Vannella  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
Of Counsel and on the Brief

Francis Baker  
Willis Doerr  
Carlene Dooley  
Phoenix Meyers  
*Deputy Attorneys General*  
On the Brief

ANDREW J. BRUCK  
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF NEW JERSEY  
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex  
25 Market Street  
P.O. Box 112  
Trenton, New Jersey 08625  
*Attorney for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
A.    COVID 19’s Spread And Devastating Impact .....	3
B.    Advent Of COVID-19 Vaccines .....	4
C.    Importance Of Vaccines And Other Measures To Control COVID-19 Spread In College Settings .....	6
D.    TCNJ’s Vaccination/Testing Policy For Fall 2021 Semester .....	9
E.    Plaintiffs’ Complaint And Motion For Injunctive Relief.....	12
STANDARD FOR EMERGENCY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....	15
ARGUMENT	
I.    PLAINTIFFS WILL NOT SUCCEED ON THEIR MERITS .....	16
A.    TCNJ Has Sovereign Immunity And Is Not Subject To Plaintiffs’ Suit .....	17
B.    TCNJ’s Policy Does Not Violate The Constitution.....	20
1. <i>The Challenge To The Vaccine Requirement</i> .....	21
2. <i>Claims Against Testing And Social Distancing Rules</i> .....	28
3. <i>The Equal Protection And Fourth Amendment Claims</i> .....	31
II.   THE REMAINING FACTORS MILITATE AGAINST GRANTING EMERGENCY INJECTIVE RELIEF. ....	35
CONCLUSION .....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Acierno v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	37
<i>Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Ariz. Christian Sc. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	21
<i>Aviles v. Blasio</i> , 2021 WL 796033 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2021).....	34
<i>Bechade v. Baker</i> , No. 20-11122, 2020 WL 5665554 (D. Mass. Sept. 23, 2020).....	22
<i>Benn v. First Judicial Dist. of Pa.</i> , 426 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Blanciak v. Allegheny Ludlum Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 690 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , 458 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	38
<i>Children’s Health Defense v. Rutgers</i> , No. 21-15333, 2021 WL 4398743 (D.N.J. Sept. 27, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citibnk, N.A. v. Citytrust</i> , 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	37
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec. of U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-144, 2013 WL 1277419 (3d Cir. Feb. 8, 2013).....	15
<i>Cty. of Butler v. Gov. of Pa.</i> , 8 F.4th 226 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	29

*Dimeo v. Griffin*,  
943 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1991) .....30

*Doris Behr 2012 Irrevocable Trust v. Johnson & Johnson*,  
No. 19-8828, 2019 WL 1519026 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2019) .....37

*Fitchik v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.*,  
873 F.2d 655 (3d Cir. 1989) .....17

*Gonzalez v. N.J. Dep’t of Children & Families*,  
No. 14-7932, 2021 WL 2621743 (D.N.J. June 25, 2021) .....19

*Harris v. Univ. of Mass., Lowell*,  
No. 21-11244, 2021 WL 3848012 (D. Mass. Aug. 27, 2021).....*passim*

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*,  
197 U.S. 11 (1905).....*passim*

*Jones v. Pi Kappa Alpha Int’l Fraternity, Inc.*,  
765 Fed. Appx. 802 (3d Cir. 2019).....18, 19, 20

*Kheriaty v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,  
No. 21-1367, Dkt. 39 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2021) .....23, 27, 32

*Klaassen v. Trustees of Ind. Univ.*,  
No. 21-238, 2021 WL 3073926 (N.D. Ind. July 18, 2021) .....30, 32, 36, 40

*Klaassen v. Trustees of Ind. Univ.*,  
7 F.4th 592 (7th Cir. 2021) .....*passim*

*Kos Pharms. Inc. v. Andrx Corp.*,  
369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004) .....16

*Lane v. New Jersey*,  
725 F. App’x 185 (3d Cir. 2018) .....16

*Lanin v. Borough of Tenafly*,  
515 Fed. App’x. 114, 2013 WL 936363 (3d Cir. 2013).....37

*Maliandi v. Montclair State Univ.*,  
845 F.3d 77 (3d Cir. 2016) .....17, 18, 19, 20

*Maryland v. King*,  
 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers).....38

*In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.*,  
 827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016) .....21

*Norris v. Stanley*,  
 No. 21-756, 2021 WL 3891615 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 31, 2021) .....23, 30

*Norwegian Cruise Lines Holdings, Ltd. v. Rivkees*,  
 No. 21-22492, 2021 WL 3471585 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2021).....32

*Pharmacia Corp. v. Alcon Labs.*,  
 201 F. Supp. 2d 335 (D.N.J. 2002) .....36

*Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe*,  
 519 U.S. 425 (1997).....17

*Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.*,  
 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011) .....21

*Reilly v. City of Harrisburg*,  
 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017) .....16

*Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*,  
 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....26

*Shelton v. City of Springfield*,  
 No. 20-3258, 2020 WL 6323935 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 28, 2020) .....22

*Streight v. Pritzker*,  
 No. 21-50339, 2021 WL 4306146 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 22, 2021).....*passim*

*Tolle v. Northam*,  
 No. 20-363, 2020 WL 1955281 (E.D. Va. Apr. 8, 2020).....38

*Truck Ctr., Inc. v. Gen’l Motors Corp.*,  
 847 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1998) .....15

*Valdez v. Grisham*,  
 No. 21-783, 2021 WL 4145746 (D.N.M. Sept. 13, 2021).....32

*Veronia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton*,  
515 U.S. 646 (1995).....34, 35

*W.S. by Sonderman v. Ragsdale*,  
No. 21-1560, 2021 WL 2024687 (N.D. Ga. May 12, 2021) .....38, 40

*Wade v. Univ. of Conn. Bd. of Trustees*,  
No. 21-924, 2021 WL 3616035 (D. Conn. Aug. 16, 2021).....21

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....29

*Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police*,  
491 U.S. 58 (1989).....17, 20

*Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.*,  
840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016) .....37

**Statutes and Legislation**

L. 2021, c. 103 .....4

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 18A:61D-1 .....6, 26

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 18A:64-1 to -84, 18A:3B-1 to -36.....20

**Other Authorities**

N.J. Admin. Code § 8:57-6.4 .....26

N.J. Admin. Code § 8.57-6.4(c).....6

N.J. Admin. Code §§ 8:57-6.5 to 6.9 .....6
